## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

DOCKETED

MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, Individually and as Mother and Next Friend of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor, OCT 0 4 2004

Plaintiff,

No. OAC



NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL; VIRGIL REID, III, M.D.; R. FELTER WERNDORSER, Midwife; and ERIE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER; Formerly Case No. 04 L 2243, Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois.

JUDGE PALLMEYER

Defendants.

MAGISTRATE JUDGE MASON

# NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF A CIVIL ACTION

TO: Dorothy A. Brown, Clerk
Circuit Court of Cook County
1001 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Dr. Virgil C. Reid, III 1701 West Superior Street Chicago, Illinois 60622 Arturo Jauregui

120 West Madison Street Sufte
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Mary L. Peterson
Manager, Claims & Litigation
Northwestern Memorial Hospital
240 East Ontario Street, Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60611

The United States of America, by its attorney, Patrick J. Fitzgerald, United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois, submits this notice of removal of the above-captioned civil action from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, County Department, Law Division, to the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2679 and, in support, states the following:

Case: 1:04-cv-06378 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/01/04 Page 2 of 24 PageID #:2

1. Plaintiff commenced the above civil action in the Circuit Court of Cook County against, among others, Erie Family Health Center and a midwife employed by Erie Family Health Center, Rebecca Felter-Wernsdorser, alleging, in part, that Felter-Wernsdorser acted negligently in connection with the labor and delivery of plaintiff's baby on March 5-6, 2002. Copies of the pleadings and orders served upon Erie Family Health Center are attached as Exhibit A.

- 2. This Notice of Removal is filed in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 2679 upon certification by the designee of the Attorney General of the United States that Erie Family Health Center was a private entity receiving grant money from the Public Health Service pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 233 and that Rebecca Felter-Wernsdorser was acting within the scope of her employment at Erie Family Health Center.
- 3. Notice of removal may be filed without bond at any time before trial. Trial has not yet been had in this action.
- 4. Pursuant to the certification by the Attorney General's designee and the filing of this Notice of Removal, the civil action against Erie Family Health Center and Rebecca Felter-Wernsdorser be deemed an action against the United States under 28 U.S.C. § 2679, and the United States shall be substituted as the party defendant for Erie Family Health Center and Rebecca Felter-Wernsdorser.

Case: 1:04-cv-06378 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/01/04 Page 3,of 24 PageID #:3

WHEREFORE, this action now pending in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, is properly removed to this court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d).

Respectfully submitted,

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD United States Attorney

By: Gina Brock
GINA E. BROCK

Assistant United States Attorney 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604

(312) 353-7919

Case: 1:04 ev-06378 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/01/04 Page/4 of 24 PageID #:4

# **Certificate of Service**

Gina E. Brock, one of the attorneys for the United States of America, certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Removal was sent by first-class mail on October 1, 2004, to the following persons:

Arturo Jauregui 120 West Madison Street, Suite 400 Chicago, Illinois 60604

Mary L. Peterson Manager, Claims & Litigation Northwestern Memorial Hospital 240 East Ontario Street, Suite 500 Chicago, Illinois 60611

Dr. Virgil C. Reid, III 1701 West Superior Street Chicago, Illinois 60622

Gina E. Brock

Case: 1:04-cv-06378 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/01/04 Page 5/01/24 PageID #:5

Ex. A

2121 - Served

2120 -	Sorved	15 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	•
2220 -	Not Ser Served	ved By Ma	ត

2420 - Served By Publication SUM MONS

2221 - Not Served 2321 - Served By Mail 2421 - Served By Publication

alias – summons

of President & CEO

(Rev.12/3/01) CCG 0001

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DIVISION COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW

#### (Name all parties)

MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, Individually, and as mothe , and Next Friend of Stephanie Hilario Apoli ar, a Minor, Plaintiffs

North estern Memorial Hospital, Virgil Reid, III, M.D.,1.Felter Wernsdorser, Midwife, Erie Family Health Center. Defendants.

PLEASE SERVE:

Erie Family Health Center 1701 W. Superior Chicago, Illinois 60622

04 L 002243

Summons

## To cuch defendent:

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required to file an answer to the complaint in this case, a copy of which is here to attached, or otherwise file your appearance, and pay the required fee, in the office of the Clerk of this Court a the i allowing location:

2 Richard J. Daloy Center, 50 W. Washington, Room Chicago, Illinois 66602

- ☐ District 2 Skolcie 5600 Old Orchard Rd. Skokle, IL 60077
  - District 5 Bridgeview 10220 S. 76th Ave. Bridgeview, IL 60455
- ☐ District 3 Rolling Meadows 2121 Euclid Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
- ☐ District 4 Maywood 1500 Maybrook Ave. Maywood, IL 60153
- Cl District 6 Markham 16501 S. Kedzie Pkwy. Markham, IL 60426

You must file within 30 days after service of this summons, not counting the day of service.

IF OU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIE RE DUESTED IN THE COMPLAINT.

To be officer:

This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with end resemont of service and fees, if any, immediately after service. If service cannot be made, this summons shi be 1 sturned so endorsed. This summons may not be served later than 30 days after its date.

Atty . No.: 37050 Nam & Arturo Jauregui Plaintiff Atty for: Add was: 120 W. Madison St. Ste. 400 Chicago, Illinois 60604 Tele phone: 312/781-9103

Date of service: (To be inserted by officer

or other person)

Ser 1ce by Facsimile Transmission will be accepted at:

(Area Code) (Fuerimile Talaphone Number)



2120 - Served 2220 - Not Served 2320 - Served By Mail 2420 - Served By Pablication SUM MONS	2121 - Served 2221 - Not Served 2321 - Served By Mall 2421 - Served By Publication ALIAS - SUMMONS	(Rev.12/3/01) CC	G 0001
	HE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOI DEPARTMENT, LAW	k county, illinois division	
en de servición de la company de la company de la company de servición de la company d	DEC ASSESSMENT TO THE		,
(Name all partie	<b>s</b> )	No. 04 L 002243	·
North estern Memorial Home M.D., I . Felter Wernsdors Healt Center . '	of Stephanie Hilario intiffs V. ospital, Virgil Reid, II er, Midwife, Erie Famil	PLEASE SERVE: Erie Family Health Cen- 1701 W. Superior Chicago, Illinois 6062	
Dei	endants.		
en de la companya de	SUMMON	S	• •
To t sch defendant:	•		
here o attached, or otherwise f the billowing location:	lie your appearance, and pay the  center, 50 W. Washington, Room  District 3  Rd. 2121 Euc	Rolling Meadows   District 4 - M	lo Court a Leywood ook Ave.
District 5 - Bridge 19220 S. 76th Ave. Bridgeriew, IL 60	16501 8.	6 - Markham Kodzie Pkwy. m, IL 60426	
IF: OU FAIL TO DO SO, A RE DUESTED IN THE CO To be officer: This automous must end prement of service and	MPLAINT.  be returned by the officer or	Of their person to whom it was given for ervice. If service cannot be made, this su	service, wi
and the state of t	•	JUI 6 2004	
Atty No.: _37050	<del></del>	WITNESS,	<u> </u>
Name Arturo Jaurego	1 <u>i</u>	DOROTHY BROW CLEAR CIRCUIT COUR	_
Ath for Plaintiff		Narother Broke	
Add ess: 120 W. Madiso	on St. Ste. 400	Clerk of Court	
City State/Zip: Chicago,	Illinois 60604	Date of service: SEA	
Tele shone: 312/781-	9103	(To be inserted by officer on copy but with the or other person)	icadunt
Ser ice by Facsimile Transm	aission will be accepted at:	(Area Code) (Facrimille Telenkous Number)	

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT	OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPART	IMENT, LAW DIVISION
MARIA BASILISA APOL INAR, Individually, and as mother, and Next Friend of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor, Plaintiff	No. 04 L 002243  Medical Malpractice
vs. NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, VIRGIL REIL) III, M.D., R. FELTER WERNSDORSER, MIDWIFE, ERIE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER  Defendants	) Motion Call "D" ) ) ) )

## PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, Special Administrator of the Estate of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, ("Baby Apolinar,") a Minor, by and through her attorneys, JAUREGUI & ASSOCIATES, and complaining of the Defendants,

NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, its agents, employees, and representatives, and VIRGIL REID, M.D., and alleges as follows:

## **COUNT I**

#### Negligence - Virgil Reid, M.D.

- 1. That on March 5, 2003, Defendant VIRGIL REID, M.D., (hereinafter referred to is "REID"), and for sometime prior and subsequent thereto, Defendant REID was practicing as in obstetrician licensed to engage in his profession in the State of Illinois and held himself out to he public, and to plaintiff as fully qualified and trained in the practice of medicine.
  - 2. That On March 5, 2003, and for various dates thereafter, Plaintiff, MARIA

BASILISA APOLINAR received medical care from Defendant REID in connection with the labor and delivery of her daughter, BABY APOLINAR.

- That at all times mentioned herein, it was the duty of Defendant REID to

  possess, apply and exercise a degree of skill and care ordinarily used by reasonably well

  qualified physicians providing care and treatment, and to use the degree of care and skill which

  physicians would or should have used toward the Plaintiff BABY APOLINAR; Yet

  notwithstanding, said duty, and in breach of said duty, Defendant REID was guilty of one or

  more of the following acts of negligence:
  - a. Failed to recognize on a timely basis that BABY APOLINAR'S malpresentation would be a difficult delivery which would required constant monitoring by a qualified physician;
  - b. Failed to monitor the work of the midwife at all times;
  - c. Allowed a pudwife to use forceps for the delivery of BABY APOLINAR thereby causing BABY APOLINAR a fractured skull, subdural hematoma, seizures and neurological injuries;
    - d. Failed to monitor BABY APOLINAR's condition before, during, and after birth;
    - e. Failed to place BABY APOLINAR in the neonatal intensive care unit immediately after her birth;
      - f. Failed to recognize, diagnose and treat BABY APOLINAR's neurological injuries on a timely basis, notwithstanding her presentation at birth, including, her floppy appearance and mottled tone, the low APGAR scores at birth, low heart rate, the need to resuscitate her; and the injuries to BABY APOLINAR's head from the use of the forceps;
      - g. Otherwise negligently managed plaintiff's labor and delivery.

religios irezzolares e e e establicados.

4. That as a direct and proximate result of one or more of the aforesaid acts
of negligence, BABY APOLINAR, did sustain serious injuries; that the aforementioned did
directly or proximately cause or contribute to BABY APOLINAR's injuries, including weakness

in her legs and her right arm, lack of coordination and diminish vision in her right eye, and mental retardation; that BABY APOLINAR has suffered great pain, suffering, disability and will in the future continue to endure such pain, psychological and emotional injuries, and will incur large medical expenses; that the Plaintiff did sustain other pecuniary loss and other expenses and damages and will in the future incur other pecuniary loss and expense.

- 5. That as part of the filing of this Complaint, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, mother of BABY APOLINAR, was appointed Special Administrator of the Estate STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, and does bring this cause of action in that capacity and pursuant to 755 ILCS 5/27-6.
- 6. That pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-622 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, there is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" a requisite Affidavit of Plaintiff's counsel and the written report of a health care professional or physician that there is a reasonable and meritorious basis for the filing of said action.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, as Special Administrator of the Estate of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor, prays that this court enter judgment against defendant VIRGIL REID III, M.D., in a sum in excess of FIFTY THOUSAND (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS.

#### **COUNT II**

Negligence-Northwestern Hospital

1. That on or about March 5, 2002 NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL, (hereinafter referred to as Defendant "HOSPITAL") was a general hospital located in the Chicago, County of Cook, and State of Illinois, and did hold itself out to the public as capable of providing care, services, and treatment to patients brought to the HOSPITAL.

- That at all times mentioned herein, the Defendant HOSPITAL did retain agents, servants, and employees who, while acting within the course and scope of their employment or agency, did care, treat, and/or diagnose or undertake to care, treat and/or diagnose, or supervise the care and treatment and medical condition of the Plaintiff, BABY APOLINAR, a minor.
- 3. That on the aforesaid date, and for sometime prior and subsequent thereto, including March 5, 2002, R. FELTER WERNSDORSER, MIDWIFE (hereinafter "WERNSDORSER"), was practicing as a midwife at defendant HOSPITAL.
- 4. That on the aforesaid date, Defendant WERNSDORSER was a servant, employee, and/or agent of Defendant HOSPITAL and was acting within the scope of her duties at all times.
- 5. That on the aforesaid date, WERNSDORSER, was the midwife assigned to assist in the labor and delivery of BABY APOLINAR at Defendant's HOSPITAL, and in that capacity Defendant HOSPITAL did have the duty to supervise, monitor, and train members of the labor and delivery team that were involved in the care and treatment of Plaintiff, BABY APOLINAR.
- 6. That on March 5, 2002, and continuing through March 6, 2002, BABY APOLINAR, did receive medical care treatment, and attention from various employees and or agents of the Defendant HOSPITAL, including, its agent and or employee, Midwife WERNSDORSER.
- 7. That on March 5, 2002, and continuing through March 6, 2002, Plaintiff BABYAPOLINAR, received medical care, treatment and attention from defendant

#### WERNSDORSER.

- 8. That on or about March 5, 2002, Plaintiff BASILISA APOLINAR, was admitted to Defendant Hospital through its agents, and she was at all times within the sole and explicit care, custody and control of the defendants, jointly, individually or by its authorized agents, servants, employees, and representatives, acting within the course and scope of their employment; that all care and treatment and facilities within the NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, and the selections of persons and personnel whose custody and care of MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR and BABY APOLINAR, was made by Defendant HOSPITAL, jointly, individually or by its authorized agents, servants, employees, and representatives, acting within the course and scope of their employment.
  - 9. That at all times mentioned herein, it was the duty of Midwife WERNSDORSER, individually and or as an agent, servant, employee of Defendant HOSPITAL, to exercise ordinary care toward the Plaintiff BABY APOLINAR, yet notwithstanding said duty, and in breach of said duty, the Defendant Hospital and its agents were negligent in one or more of the following acts of negligence:
    - a. Failed to recognize on a timely basis that BABY APOLINAR'S malpresentation would be a difficult delivery that required constant monitoring and supervision by a qualified physician;
    - b. Failed to monitor and supervise the work of the midwife at all times;
    - c. Allowed a midwife to use forceps for the delivery of BABY APOLINAR thereby causing BABY APOLINAR a fractured skull, sudural hematoma, seizures and neurological injuries;
    - d. Failed to monitor BABY APOLINAR's condition including her heart rate during and before birth;
      - e. Failed to transfer BABY APOLINAR to the neonatal intensive care unit immediately after her birth;

- f. Failed to recognize, diagnose and treat BABY APOLINAR's neurological injuries on a timely basis, notwithstanding her presentation at birth, including, her floppy appearance and mottled tone, the low APGAR scores at birth, low heart rate, the need to resuscitate her; and the injuries to Apolinar's head from the use of the forceps.
- of negligence, BABY APOLINAR, did sustain serious injuries; that the aforementioned did directly or proximately cause or contribute to BABY APOLINAR's injuries, including weakness in her legs and her right arm, lack of coordination and diminish vision in her right eye, and mental retardation; that BABY APOLINAR has suffered great pain, suffering, disability and will in future continue to endure such pain, psychological and emotional injuries, and will incur large medical expenses; that the Plaintiff did sustain other pecuniary loss and other expenses and damages and will in the future incur other pecuniary loss and expense.
  - 11. That as part of the filing of this Complaint, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, mother of BABY APOLINAR, was appointed Special Administrator of the Estate STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, and does bring this cause of action in that capacity and pursuant to 755 ILCS 5/27-6.
  - 12. That pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-622 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, there is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" a requisite Affidavit of Plaintiff's counsel and the written report of a health care professional or physician that there is a reasonable and meritorious basis for the filing of said action.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, as Special Administrator of the Estate of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor, prays that this court enter judgment against Defendant HOSPITAL and its agents, in a sum in excess of FIFTY THOUSAND (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS.

#### COUNT III

# Negligence—Erie Family Health Center

- I. That on or about March 5, 2002 Eric Family Health Center, (hereinafter referred to as Defendant "HEALTH CENTER") was a health clinic located in the Chicago, County of Cook, and State of Illinois, and did hold itself out to the public as capable of providing prenatal care, services, and treatment to patients brought to the HOSPITAL.
- 2. That at all times mentioned herein, the Defendant HEATH CENTER did retain agents, servants, and employees who, while acting within the course and scope of their employment or agency, did care, treat, and/or diagnose or undertake to care, treat and/or diagnose, or supervise the care, including prenatal treatment, and medical condition of the Plaintiff, BABY APOLINAR, a minor.
  - 3. That on the aforesaid date, and for sometime prior and subsequent thereto, including March 5, 2002, R. FELTER WERNSDORSER, MIDWIFE (hereinafter "WERNSDORSER"), was practicing as a midwife at defendant HEALTH CENTER.
  - 4. That on the aforesaid date, Defendant WERNSDORSER was a servant, employee, and/or agent of HEALTH CENTER and was acting within the scope of her duties at all times.
    - 5. That on the aforesaid date, WERNSDORSER, was the midwife

assigned to assist in the labor and delivery of BABY APOLINAR at Defendant's HEALTH

CENTER, and in that capacity Defendant HEALTH CENTER did have the duty to supervise,

monitor, and train members of the labor and delivery team that were involved in the care and

treatment of Plaintiff, BAHY APOLINAR.

- 6. That prior March 5, 2002, and continuing through March 6, 2002, BABY

  APOLINAR, did receive medical care treatment, and attention from various employees and or

  agents of the Defendant HEALTH CENTER, including, its agent and or employee, Midwife

  WERNSDORSER.
- 7. That at all times mentioned herein, it was the duty of Midwife WERNSDORSER, individually and or as an agent, servant, employee of Defendant HEALTH CENTER, to exercise ordinary care toward the Plaintiff BABY APOLINAR, yet notwithstanding said duty, and in breach of said duty, the Defendant HEALTH CENTER and its agents were negligent in one or more of the following acts of negligence:
  - a. Failed to recognize on a timely basis that BABY APOLINAR'S malpresentation would be a difficult delivery that required constant monitoring and supervision by a qualified physician;
  - b. Failed to monitor and supervise the work of the midwife at all times;
    - c. Allowed a midwife to use forceps for the delivery of BABY APOLINAR thereby causing BABY APOLINAR a fractured skull, sudural hematoma, seizures and neurological injuries;
  - d. Failed to monitor BABY APOLINAR's condition including her heart rate during and before birth;
    - e. Failed to transfer BABY APOLINAR to the neonatal intensive care unit immediately after her birth;
    - f. Failed to recognize, diagnose and treat BABY APOLINAR's neurological injuries on a timely basis, notwithstanding her presentation at birth, including, her floppy appearance and mottled tone, the low APGAR scores at birth, low

heart rate, the need to resuscitate her; and the injuries to Apolinar's head from the use of the forceps.

- 8. That as a direct and proximate result of one or more of the aforesaid acts of negligence, BABY APOLINAR, did sustain serious injuries; that the aforementioned did directly or proximately cause or contribute to BABY APOLINAR's injuries, including weakness in her legs and her right arm, lack of coordination and diminish vision in her right eye, and mental retardation; that BABY APOLINAR has suffered great pain, suffering, disability and will in future continue to endure such pain, psychological and emotional injuries, and will incur large medical expenses; that the Plaintiff did sustain other pecuniary loss and other expenses and damages and will in the future incur other pecuniary loss and expense.
  - 9. That as part of the filing of this Complaint, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA

    APOLINAR, mother of BABY APOLINAR, was appointed Special Administrator of the Estate

    STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, and does bring this cause of action in that capacity and
    pursuant to 755 ILCS 5/27-6.
- 10. That pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-622 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, there is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" a requisite Affidavit of Plaintiff's counsel and the written report of a health care professional or physician that there is a reasonable and meritorious basis for the filing of said action.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, as Special Administrator

of the Estate of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor, prays that this court enter

judgment against ERIE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER and its agents, in a sum in excess of

FIFTY THOUSAND (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS.

Respectfully submitted,

Arturo Jauregui

Firm No. 37050
Jauregui & Associates
120 West Madison Street
Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 781-9103

and the second second

் பாளத்தித்திரைக

## CERTIFICATE OF REVIEWING HEALTH PROFESSIONAL ILLINOIS CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 705 ILCS 5/2-622

RE: MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, as the Special Administrator of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, Minor vs. Northwestern Memorial Hospital and Virgil Reid III, M.D.

I am a physician licensed to practice medicine in all of its branches.

I have reviewed the records, facts and other relevant materials pertaining to the above-captioned matter. I am knowledgeable in the relevant issues of this case. I am qualified by experience, I am certified in the field of obstetrics medicine, and I have practiced in the relevant area in question for the last six years. I am of the opinion, which I hold to a reasonable degree of medical certainty, that the acts to follow below reasonably caused and contributed to the chain of events which ultimately led to Plaintiff's injuries. For the reasons to follow below, I find that there is a reasonable and meritorious basis for suit in medical negligence against Northwestern Memorial Hospital and Virgil Ried III, M.D.

On March 5, 2002, and for sometime thereafter, VIRGIL REID III, M.D., by and through their agents, negligently failed to properly manage, monitor and supervise the birth of Stephanie Hilario Apolinar. Maria Basilisa Apolinar, presented to Defendants on March 5, 2002, in active labor for the birth of her daughter.

Defendants VIRGIL REID III, M.D., Northwestern Memorial Hospital, and Erie Family Health Center, through their agents and employees, including Midwife R. FELTER WERNSDORSER, deviated from the standard of care by failing to recognize on a timely basis that Stephanie's malpresentation would require constant monitoring and supervision by a qualified physician during the birthing process; failed to monitor and supervise the work of the midwife at all times; allowed a midwife to use forceps, thereby causing Stephanie's injuries including a fractured skull, subdural hematoma, seizures and other neurological injuries.

Defendants further deviated from the standard of care by failing to diagnosed and treat BABY APOLINAR's neurological injuries on a timely basis, notwithstanding her presentation at birth, including, her floppy appearance and mottled tone, the low APGAR scores at birth, low heart rate, the need to resuscitate her; and the injuries to BABY APOLINAR's head from the use of the forceps; and failed to place Stephanie in the neonatal intensive care unit immediately after her birth.

The breach in the standard of care by the defendants caused or contributed to Stephanie's injuries.

alement og medikeren i 1920-1920 i verstere militytetiskere i 1920-19

one de la frage de la companya de la frage de la f La frage de la	
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS	
COUNTY OF COOK )	
IN THE CIRCUIT COLUMN COUNTY DEF	URT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS PARTMENT, LAW DIVISION
MARIA BASILISA APOLINAR, Individually, and as mother, and Next Friend of STEPHANIE HILARIO APOLINAR, a Minor,	) ) ) ) ) No.
Plaintiff	) Medical Malpractice )
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, VIRGIL RIED III, M.D.	) ) )
Defendants	)

AFFIDAVIT

NOW COMES the Affiant, ARTURO JAUREGUI, after being duly swom under oath, states as follows:

1. That I am one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff.

and the second section of the second section of the section of the

- 2. That I have consulted and reviewed the facts of this case with a health professional who I reasonably believe is knowledgeable in the relevant issues involved in this particular action; is a licensed medical doctor practicing in all its branches and has practiced in the same area of health care medicine that is at issue in this particular matter within the last six years; and who has demonstrated confidence in the subject of the case.
  - 3. That said health professional has determined in a written report, after review of the medical records, that there is a reasonable and meritorious cause for the filing of this action.
- 4. That as a result, Affiant, ARTURO JAUREGUI, has concluded on the basis of the teviewing health professional's review and consultation that there is a reasonable and meritorious cause for filing this action against defendants NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, and VIRGIL RIED III, M.D. That a copy of the written report of the reviewing health professional is attached hereto.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOTH.

Arturo Jauregui

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to

before me this 6TH, of July 2004.

MA "AFFICIAL SEAL"

history Public State of Illeons
My Commission Expires 08/18/35

NOTALL PUBLIC OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

IAUREGUI & ASSOCIATES
120 West Madison Street
Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312)781-9103
Firm No. 37050

(Rev. 2/21/03) CCL 0601

	•	The second secon	MINTO
THE PROPERTY OF	THE THE	COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILL	INUIS
	ごひししいん	COURT OF COOK COOK I	
	T + *		
	·ATTRITY	DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION	
	JUVITE	DELTARAMENTAL DELTARAMENTAL	

$(A_{-})$	6 lingt	<u> </u>	Case No. 04 L 23	. 2
		Plaintiff(s)	Case No. C 4 L. 4 S	<b></b>
Novi 1	nucetin Memorial Hospite	Zk.	Motion Call "	" Line #:
	De	efendant(s)		, <del></del> .
	MASTER CALENDAR MOTION COU	OTDOOMS (	PASE MANAGEMENT OR	DER
	(Piéase check off all pertinent par			
(8231)	1. Category #1 (12 month Discovery)	(82:		8 Month Discovery)
(4296)	2. Written discovery & 213(f)(1) and (2)	disclosures t	o be completed by	104
(4218)	3. Oral Discovery & 213(f)(1) and (2) de	positions to	be completed by 1011 d	/DL/
(4218)	4. Treating physicians depositions to be			<del>, , ,</del>
(4288)	5. Subpoenss for treating physicians dep	ositions to b	e issued by	<u>.</u>
(4296)	6. shall complete outstan	ding written	discovery by	
(4218)	7. shall be presented for	-		
(4206)	8. Plaintiff/Defendant/Add. Party shall a	nswer 213 (f)	(3) interrogatories by	<b>:</b>
(4218)	9. Plaintiff's 213(f)(3) witnesses to be d	eposed by	**	
(4218)	10. Defendant's 213(f)(3) witnesses to be			
(4218)	11. Additional party's 213(f)(3) witnesses		والتنفيين المنافق المن	-
(4619) _ }	at	arance of De	or: fendants (C)Case Valu	126/04
The second secon		very Status		. 57.
•	(G) Other: Kindiff is Giv			
	Cuter as a defendant ?			
	flocers the as special Pload	_	•	
(4005)	The second secon			735 ILCS 5/3-1909:
	of any party to comply with this Case Manager of any party to enforce this Case Management		fill be a basis for Rule 219(c)	sanctions. A Curti
	istitute a waiver of such discovery by that party			
* All ca	es arriving on the Trial Call in Courtroom 2005		ENTERED	ן י
	l discovery in Lines 2 through 11 completed. of this order is to be sent to each party by his/	ner		1
couns !	within 10 (ten) days of the initial Case Manag		MAY 2 2004 6	
Date.	the contract of the contract o		3	1
Atty. No :	<del>27-4-6</del>		JUDGE JEFFREY LAWRENCE	
Name:	STATE MANAGEMENT	, <u>L</u>		<del></del>
Atty. for:	Di dan	ENTERED	· •	Judge's Stamp
Address:	The state of the s	ALI ANACELLI	•	
City/State 2	Zipi Circumstanti San Veci			
Telephon :	416-401 75, 000	Judge		Judge's No.
	OROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCU	_	OF COOK COUNTY TIEN	• • •
The second second				

Case: 1:04-cv-06378 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/01/04 Page 22 of 24 PageID #:22

EX.B

# **CERTIFICATION**

Pursuant to the provisions of 42 U.S.C. § 233, and by virtue of the authority delegated to me by the Attorney General under 28 C.F.R. § 15.3 and through the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois, I hereby certify that I have read the complaint in *Maria Basilisa Apolinar*, etc. v. Northwestern Memorial Hospital, et al., No. 04 L 002243 (Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois), and all attachments thereto. On the basis of the information now available, I find that at the relevant times, the Erie Family Health Center was a private entity receiving grant money from the Public Health Service pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 233. Further, I certify that Rebecca M. Felter-Wernsdorfer was acting within the scope of her employment at the Erie Family Health Center with respect to the incidents referred to in the complaint. Accordingly, for purposes of the above case, the Erie Family Health Center and Rebecca M. Felter-Wernsdorfer are deemed to be employees of the United States pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 233, for Federal Tort Claims Act purposes only.

Thomas Walsh THOMAS P. WALSH

Chief, Civil Division

Office of the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois

Date: October 1, 2004

english to the first term of the second seco

Linear Color Consultation (Consultation Consultation Cons



JS 44 (Rev. 3/99) Case:	1:04-cv-00378 [	ocument#	1.Filec	1:10/01/04 Page	e 24 oʻ	<u>f 2</u> 4 PageID	#:24		
The JS-44 civil cover-sheed required by law, except as required for the use of the C. (a) PLAINTIFFS	t and the information provided by local rule lerk of Court for the pr	conned herein ness of court. This fourpose of initiating	neither re rm, appr the civil	eplace nor supplement oved by the Judicial ( docket sheet. (SEE INS DEFENDANTS	the fil Conferen STRUCT	and service once of the United IONS ON THE	f pleadings or ot I States in Septer REVERSE OF TI	nber 197 HE FORN	74, is M.)
	APOLINAR, Individu EPHANIË HILARIO A			NORTHWESTI M.D.; R. FELTI HEALTH CENT	ER WEF	EMORIAL HOSI RNDORSER, M	PITAL; VIRGIL I	REID, III E FAMIL I	Y
(b) County of Residence o	804-4 July 12 Carl 1 Carl 1 Carl 2 Ca	Cook		County of Residence	The second second		637	3	
(EXCI	EPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF	CASES)	,	NOTE: IN LAND ( LAND IN V	IN U.S. P. CONDEMN VOLVED.	LAINTIFF CASES VATION CASES, US	CE EVELLING EUREFOCK HOW!	NER	
	e, Address, and Telephone Street, Suite 400	DOCKET OCT 0 4 2		Attorneys (If Known) Gina E. Brock, Ass Office of the United 219 South Dearbo	sistant U d States rn Stree	Inited States At	tornov	_	N
(312) 781-9103 II. BASIS OF JÜRISDIC	TION (Place an "X" in			CITIZENSHIP OF I	<del></del>	The second second	S (Place an "X" in One	Box for Plain	
□ 1 U.S. Government	□ 3 Federal Question			or Diversity Cases Only) tizen of This State	DEF		and One Box for r Principal Place		DEF
□ 1 U.S. Government  Plaintiff  ■ 2 U.S Government	(U.S. Governme		}	tizen of Another State		of Business l	In This State		ü <b>5</b>
Defendant		nship of Parties	ĺ		13 🗆 3	of Business l	In Amother State		
		0-1-)		Foreign Country	<del></del>	50	<del>I</del> B		
IV. NATURE OF SUIT	(Place an "X" in One Bo		122	ADVICE THE PROPERTY AT THE	<del>d n</del> .	NICOLUMNO S	-OTHER ST	TITES	
CONTRACT		ORTS	FC	DRFEITURE/PENALTY	Y BA	NKRUPTC	-61HKK \$17	TUTES	
□ 1 Original ⊠ 2 Ren	□ 330 Federal Employers' Liability □ 340 Marine □ 345 Marine Product Liability □ 350 Motor Vehicle □ 355 Motor Vehicle □ 700 Other Personal Inju CIVIL RIGHTS □ 441 Voting □ 442 Employment □ 443 Housing/ Accommodations □ 444 Welfare □ 440 Other Civil Rights  AN "X" IN ONE BOX Of the Product Injuit Rights  AN "X" IN ONE BOX Of the Product Injuit Rights	362 Personal Injur Med. Malprac Personal Injur Product Liabi  365 Personal Injur Product Liabi  368 Asbestos Pers Injury Produc Liability  PERSONAL PROPF  370 Other Fraud  371 Truth in Lend  380 Other Persona Property Dam  385 Property Dam  385 Property Dam  385 Property Dam  20 Sontence  40 Habeas Corpus:  530 General  530 General  535 Death Penalty  540 Mandamus & C  550 Civil Rights  555 Prison Condition	ry –	d or 5 another	423   PROP   820   830   840   840   862   1   862   1   863   1   865   FEDER   870   871   1   2   2   2   2   2   2   2   2	28 USC 157 29 ERTY RIGHTS Copyrights Patent Trademark  AL SECURITY HIA (1395ff) Black Lung (923) DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) SSID Title XVI RSI (405(g)) RAL TAX SUITS Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff or Defendant) IRS - Third Party 26 USC 7609	ICL . Mass	fluenced an anizations rvice ommodities/ mallenge of Acts as Matters cation Act information be Determined Access to ality of State ory Actions all to ict information strate	Act Act act act act act act act
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION	(Cite the U.S. Civil Statu Do not cite jurisdictional			ite brief statement of cause.			Judgi	nent	
TCA, 42 U.S.C. §2679		<u> </u>	<u>:</u> :_:	<u> </u>					
VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT:	CHECK IF THIS IS UNDER F.R.C.P. 2		[ ]	DEMAND \$		CHECK YES OF	nly if demanded in o	complaint; □ No	
VIII. RELATED CASE(S IF ANY	JI	UDGE			_ DOCK	ET NUMBER		= <u></u> -	<u>==</u>
DATE 10-01-2004		SIGNATURE OF A		94 . /2	och	// , 			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					-		<del></del>		
RECEIPT #		APPLYING IFP		JUDGE		MAG. JU	JDGE		